NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 2%12%
TH RD D VISION Docket Number MW-24205

Edward L. Suntrup, Referee

Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: "Claimof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismssal of Trackman J. T. Luckey for alleged violation
of Rule No. '18' was arbitrary and i n violation of the Agreement (SystemFile
c-14(13)-JT1/12-39(80-18) H),

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated with seniority and 011 ot her
rights uninpaired, his record be cleared of the charge |eveled against him and
he shall be compensated for all wage | 0ss suffered.”

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant, while off duty and off Carrier's property, allegedly
fatal |y wounded a man on Febxuary 17, 1979. Claimant
continued to protect hi s assigrment, however, until November 9, 1979. Om this
date he obtained pernmission fromthe Carrier to be absent from hi s assignment to
appear in court. Subsequently Claimant pled guilty to the charge of voluntary
mans| aught er on November 14, 1979 end he was sentenced in the Superior Court of
the County Oof Mecklenbexrg, North Carolina to six to ten years in prison with
eligibility for parole in four years. The presiding Judge recommended t hat
Caimant be put on work release end that part of his earnings while on work
rel ease and/or parole be sent to the mother of the man Claimant killed to
rei mburse her (in the amount of $1,203.00) for fumeral expenses. A stipulation
of aimant's plea of voluntary manslaughter was that he serve a mandatory
mintmm sentence of four (4%)months in prison.

On November 26,1979 Carrier bul |l etined the Caimant's position on
Section Force 5706 es a permanent position vacancy and on Novenber 27,1979
Carrier notified claiment to attend a formal hearing on Decenber 6,1979 for the
al | eged contravention of Rule 18of the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany's
Saf ety Rul es for Engineering and Maintenance of Wy Employes, Rul e 18 reads:

"Di sloyalty, dishonesty, desertion, intemperances™
immorality, vi ci ous or wnecivil conduct, insubordina-
tion, sl eeping on duty, inconpetence, neking fal se
statenments, or concealing facts concerning matters
under investigation, will subject the offender to'

di smssal."

An investigation was held on Decenber 6,1979 and the Claimant was
absent al though neither Claimant nor his representative requested a postponement
prior to that date. On Decenmber 14, 1979 Claimant was informed by the Carrier
that he had been found guilty as charged and that he was being di smssed from
servi ce.
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A conplete review of the facts of this case |eads the Board to conclude
that there is sufficient substantial evidence present to warrant the cntlusim
that ainmant was in violation of Rule 18 of Carrier's Safety Rules. As a
procedural point, Organization arguesthat Claimant did not receive a fair
hearing on Decenber 6, 1979 because he was not present at the hearing. Aside
fromthe facts, important enough in thenselves in the mnd ofthe Board, that
neither C ai mant nor Organization requested a postponenment prior to the actual
time of the hearing itself, nor was'Claimant's representative able to give an
alternative date for a hearing since it was not really clear how |l ong O ai mant
was to remain in prism(only the minimal amount of tine was known), t he Board
finds nothing inproper per se, in a case of this type, in holding a hearing
in absentia. The contravention of Carrier's Rule |.8 was based mthe fact of
Caimant's conviction of a pemal |aw, which had already occurred
and which was mrecord, which the daimnt's personal presence et the hearing
woul d not have changed one way or the other.

The Organization's contention that Claimant's position be ruled as a
tenporary vacancy rather than a permament vacancy is also found to be without
merit by the Board in this case. Rule 8, Section 1 of the Agreenent between
the parties nmakes itclearthst positions vacated for morethan thirty (30)
days can be designated as permanent vacancies: and at the very least, fromthe
record presented to this Board, Caimant was required to be absent fromhis
position for a minimum of four (4) nonths.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21. 1934%;

That this Dvision ofthe Adjustment Board has jurisdiction wer the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not violated.
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Caim denied. L
NATIONAL RAIIRCADABJUSTMERE ‘BOARD
By Order of Third Division
Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Rail road Adjustnment Board

—7  Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative AssisStant

narad at Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day of January 1983.



